Right Act are as detailed in the accounting policy note under the employee benefits section. It is therefore exposed to investment under-

performance of the defined contribution plan.

The principal actuarial assumptions at the end of the year were:-

GROUP AND COMPANY

Sensitivity analysis

 5% up to age of 40, decreasing to

0% at age of 45 and nil thereafter

Effect of changing longevity - rate up

Effect of changing longevity - rate down

The above sensitivity analysis has been carried out by recalculating the present value of obligation at end of period after increasing or

decreasing the relevant assumptions while leaving all other assumptions unchanged. The results are particularly sensitive to a change in

discount rate due to the nature of the liabilities being the difference between the pure retirement gratuities under the Workers' Rights Act 2019

and the deductions allowable, being five times, the annual pension provided and half the lump sum received by the member at retirement from

the pension fund with reference to the Group’s and the Company's share of contributions.

GROUP AND COMPANY

1% decrease in discount rate

1% increase in salary increase assumption

KOLOS CEMENT LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 66.

17. RETIREMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

18. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

 At 01 January,   52,376,249   52,423,851   56,927,573   52,233,605

   (5,108,151)   (3,732,678)   4,700,885   1,341,501

   4,387,125   3,685,076   3,902,625   3,352,467

 Exchange difference   1,973,516   -   -   -

 At 31 December   53,628,739   52,376,249   65,531,083   56,927,573

Split as follows:

Deferred tax assets   (12,549,433) -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities 66,178,172   52,376,249   65,531,083   56,927,573

   53,628,739   52,376,249   65,531,083   56,927,573

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

GROUP

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deferred tax assets:

Provisions   (1,077,742)   (668,050)   -   -   -   -   (3,160,290)   (4,238,030)

Tax losses   7,080,613   4,925,561   -   -   (543,260)   -   12,549,435   4,837,466

Employee benefit

liabilities
   198,362   134,354   (440,126)   (331,553)   -   -   (747,443)   (989,208)

Deferred tax liabilities:

Accelerated capital

allowances   (3,319,404)   (329,596)   -   -   -   -   35,219,692   31,900,287

Right of use and lease

liability

   (290,453)   (329,596)   -   -   -   -   1,822,649   1,532,195

Revaluation of buildings   -   -   (3,946,999)   (3,353,523)   -   -   33,043,566   29,096,566

Net deferred tax liabilities   2,591,376   3,732,673   (4,387,125)   (3,685,076)   (543,260)   -   78,727,609   62,139,276

COMPANY

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deferred tax assets:

Provisions   (1,014,624)   (615,937)   -   -   (3,160,290)   (4,174,914)

   198,362   134,353   (440,126)   (331,553)   (747,443)   (989,207)

Deferred tax liabilities:

Accelerated capital allowances   (3,452,609)   (530,325)   -   -   35,948,039   32,495,430

Right of use and lease liability   (432,014)   (329,592)   -   -   1,822,649   1,390,635

Revaluation of buildings   -   -   (3,462,499)   (3,020,914)   31,668,128   28,205,629

   (4,700,885)   (1,341,501)   (3,902,625)   (3,352,467)   65,531,083   56,927,573

As at 31 December 2022, the Group has an accumulated tax loss of Rs 11,234,004 (2021: Rs 11,061,192). A deferred tax asset amounting to Rs 337,020

(2021: Rs 359,583) has not been recognised. The tax loss will expire in 2026.

Profit or loss Other Comprehensive income Statement of financial position

The Group and the Company is subject to an unfunded defined benefit plan for the employees. The plan exposes the Company to normal risks described

Salary risk: The plan liability is calculated by reference to the future projected salaries of plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan